
Official BEACH VOLLEYBALL Rules
Règles Officielles du VOLLEYBALL DE PLAGE
Reglas Oficiales del VOLEIBOL DE PLAYA

2009-2012

FEDERATION INTERNATIONALE 
DE VOLLEYBALL

www.fivb.org

O
ffi

ci
al

 B
EA

CH
 V

O
LL

EY
B

A
LL

 R
ul

es
 - 

R
èg

le
s 

O
ffi

ci
el

le
s 

du
 V

O
LL

EY
B

A
LL

 D
E 

PL
AG

E 
- R

eg
la

s 
O

fic
ia

le
s 

de
l V

O
LE

IB
O

L 
D

E 
PL

AY
A

20
09

-2
01

2



MIKASA SPORTS,USA
www.MikasaSports.com

MIKASA CORPORATION,Japan
www.MikasaSports.co.jp

MIKASA SPORT AG,Switzerland
www.MikasaSports.eu



Official
BEACH VOLLEYBALL
Rules

Règles Officielles
du
VOLLEYBALL DE PLAGE

Reglas Oficiales
del
VOLEIBOL DE PLAYA

www.fivb.org

FÉDÉRATION INTERNATIONALE DE VOLLEYBALL

R
èg

le
s 

O
ff

ic
ie

lle
s

O
ff

ic
ia

l R
ul

es
Re

gl
as

 O
fic

ia
le

s
D

ia
gr

am
s/

D
ia

gr
am

m
es

/D
ia

gr
am

as



NOTE : text in bold italic indicates 
rules applying to
the FIVB World Competitions.

NOTE : le texte en gras italique indique 
une règle s’appliquant
aux Compétitions Mondiales de la FIVB.

NOTA : el texto en letras negrita-cursiva, 
indican una regla que se aplica en
las Competiciones Mundiales de la FIVB.

2



The Arabic, the Russian and the German 
translation of the Official Beach Volleyball Rules 
is accessible on the FIVB Web Site at
www.fivb.org
In any case, the English version prevails.

© Fédération Internationale de Volleyball 
January 2009
The FIVB would like to thank 
all those who have collaborated in the 
revision of these rules.

Official
BEACH VOLLEYBALL
Rules

FÉDÉRATION INTERNATIONALE DE VOLLEYBALL

3

O
ff

ic
ia

l R
ul

es



4 Official Beach Volleyball Rules

GAME CHARACTERISTICS	 7

Chapter I: 
FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT	 8

1	 PLAYING AREA (Diagram 1)	 8

1.1	 DIMENSIONS	 8

1.2	 PLAYING SURFACE	 8

1.3	 LINES ON THE COURT	 8

1.4	 SERVICE ZONE	 8

1.5	 WEATHER	 8

1.6	 LIGHTING	 8

2	 NET AND POSTS (Diagram 2)	 9

2.1	 NET	 9

2.2	 SIDE BANDS	 9

2.3	 ANTENNAE	 9

2.4	 HEIGHT OF THE NET	 9

2.5	 POSTS	 9

2.6	 ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT	 9

3	 BALL	 10

3.1	 CHARACTERISTICS	 10

3.2	 UNIFORMITY OF BALLS	 10

3.3	 THREE-BALLS SYSTEM	 10

Chapter II: 
PARTICIPANTS	 11

4	 TEAMS	 11

4.1	 COMPOSITION AND REGISTRATION	 11

4.2	 CAPTAIN	 11

5	 PLAYERS’ EQUIPMENT	 11

5.1	 EQUIPMENT	 11

5.2	 AUTHORIZED CHANGES	 11

5.3	 FORBIDDEN OBJECTS AND 
UNIFORMS	 11

6	 RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
OF THE PARTICIPANTS	 12

6.1	 BOTH PLAYERS	 12

6.2	 CAPTAIN	 12

6.3	 LOCATION OF PARTICIPANTS 
(Diagram 1)	 12

Chapter III: 
POINT, SET AND MATCH WINNER	 13

7	 SCORING SYSTEM	 13

7.1	 TO WIN A MATCH	 13

7.2	 TO WIN A SET	 13

7.3	 TO WIN A RALLY	 13

7.4	 DEFAULT AND INCOMPLETE TEAM	 13

Chapter IV: 
PREPARATION OF THE MATCH, 
STRUCTURE OF PLAY	 14

8	 PREPARATION OF THE MATCH	 14

8.1	 COIN TOSS	 14

8.2	 WARM-UP SESSION	 14

9	 TEAM LINE-UP	 14

9.1	 PLAYERS	 14

9.2	 SUBSTITUTIONS	 14

10	 PLAYERS’ POSITIONS	 14

10.1	 POSITIONS	 14

10.2	 SERVICE ORDER	 14

10.3	 SERVICE ORDER FAULT	 14

Chapter V: 
PLAYING ACTIONS	 15

11	 STATES OF PLAY	 15

11.1	 BALL IN PLAY	 15

11.2	 BALL OUT OF PLAY	 15

11.3	 BALL “IN”	 15

11.4	 BALL “OUT”	 15

Contents



5Official Beach Volleyball Rules

O
ff

ic
ia

l R
ul

es

12	 PLAYING FAULTS	 15

12.1	 DEFINITION	 15

12.2	 CONSEQUENCES OF A FAULT	 15

13	 PLAYING THE BALL	 15

13.1	 TEAM HITS	 15

13.2	 SIMULTANEOUS CONTACTS	 15

13.3	 ASSISTED HIT	 16

13.4	 CHARACTERISTICS OF THE HIT	 16

13.5	 FAULTS AT PLAYING THE BALL	 16

14	 BALL AT NET	 16

14.1	 BALL CROSSING THE NET	 16

14.2	 BALL TOUCHING THE NET	 17

14.3	 BALL IN THE NET	 17

15	 PLAYER AT THE NET	 17

15.1	 REACHING BEYOND THE NET	 17

15.2	 PENETRATION INTO THE OPPONENT’S 
SPACE, COURT AND/OR FREE ZONE	 17

15.3	 CONTACT WITH THE NET	 17

15.4	 PLAYER’S FAULTS AT THE NET	 17

16	 SERVICE	 18

16.1	 DEFINITION	 18

16.2	 FIRST SERVICE IN A SET	 18

16.3	 SERVICE ORDER 	 18

16.4	 AUTHORIZATION OF THE SERVICE	 18

16.5	 EXECUTION OF THE SERVICE	 18

16.6	 SCREENING	 18

16.7	 SERVING FAULTS	 18

16.8	 SERVING FAULTS AFTER HITTING 
THE BALL	 18

17	 ATTACK HIT	 19

17.1	 DEFINITION	 19

17.2	 ATTACK-HIT FAULTS	 19

18	 BLOCK	 19

18.1	 DEFINITION	 19

18.2	 HITS BY THE BLOCKER	 19

18.3	 BLOCK WITHIN THE OPPONENT’S 
SPACE	 19

18.4	 BLOCKING CONTACT	 19

18.5	 BLOCKING FAULTS	 19

Chapter VI: 
TIME-OUT AND DELAY	 20

19	 TIME-OUTS	 20

19.1	 DEFINITION	 20

19.2	 NUMBER OF TIME-OUTS	 20

19.3	 REQUESTS FOR TIME-OUT	 20

19.4	 IMPROPER REQUESTS	 20

20	 DELAYS TO THE GAME	 20

20.1	 TYPES OF DELAY	 20

20.2	 SANCTIONS FOR DELAYS	 20

21	 EXCEPTIONAL GAME 
INTERRUPTIONS	 21

21.1	 INJURY	 21

21.2	 EXTERNAL INTERFERENCE	 21

21.3	 PROLONGED INTERRUPTION	 21

22	 COURT SWITCHES AND 
INTERVALS	 21

22.1	 COURT SWITCHES	 21

22.2	 INTERVALS	 21

Chapter VII: 
MISCONDUCT	 22

23	 MISCONDUCT	 22

23.1	 CATEGORIES	 22

23.2	 SANCTIONS	 22

23.3	 SANCTION SCALE (Diagram 7)	 22

23.4	 MISCONDUCT BEFORE AND 
BETWEEN SETS	 22

Contents



6 Official Beach Volleyball Rules

Chapter VIII: 
REFEREEING CORPS AND 
PROCEDURES	 23

24	 REFEREEING CORPS AND 
PROCEDURES	 23

24.1	 COMPOSITION	 23

24.2	 PROCEDURES	 23

25	 FIRST REFEREE	 23

25.1	 LOCATION	 23

25.2	 AUTHORITY	 23

25.3	 RESPONSIBILITIES	 23

26	 SECOND REFEREE	 24

26.1	 LOCATION	 24

26.2	 AUTHORITY	 24

26.3	 RESPONSIBILITIES	 24

27	 SCORER	 25

27.1	 LOCATION	 25

27.2	 RESPONSIBILITIES	 25

28	 LINEJUDGES	 25

28.1	 LOCATION	 25

28.2	 RESPONSIBILITIES	 25

29	 OFFICIALS’ SIGNALS	 26

29.1	 REFEREES’ HAND SIGNALS 
(Diagram 8)	 26

29.2	 LINEJUDGES FLAG SIGNALS 
(Diagram 9)	 26

	 INDEX	 27

Contents

DIAGRAMS
1	 The playing Area	 86

2	 Design of the net	 87

3	 Ball crossing the vertical plane
of the net	 88

4	 Screen	 89

5	 Completed block	 89	

6	 Location of the refereeing corps
and their assistants	 90

7	 Misconduct sanction scale	 91

8	 Referees’ official hand signals	 92-96

9	 Linejudges’ official flag signals	 97



7Official Beach Volleyball Rules

GAME CHARACTERISTICS
Beach Volleyball is a sport played by two teams of two players each on a sand court divided 
by a net. There are different versions available for specific circumstances in order to offer the 
versatility of the game to everyone.
The object of the game is to send the ball over the net in order to ground it on the opponent’s 
court, and to prevent the same effort by the opponent. 
The team has three hits for returning the ball (including the block touch). 
The ball is put in play with a service: hit by the server over the net to the opponents. The rally 
continues until the ball is grounded on the playing court, goes “out” or a team fails to return it 
properly.
In Beach Volleyball, the team winning a rally scores a point (Rally Point System). When the 
receiving team wins a rally, it gains a point and the right to serve. The serving player must be 
alternated every time this occurs.

O
ff

ic
ia

l R
ul

es



8 Official Beach Volleyball Rules

Chapter I: FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT
1	 PLAYING AREA (Diagram 1)
	 The playing area includes the playing court and the free zone.

1.1	 DIMENSIONS
1.1.1	 The playing court is a rectangle measuring 16 x 8 m, surrounded by a free zone with a 

minimum of 3 m wide and with a space free from any obstruction up to a height of a 
minimum of 7 m from the playing surface.

1.1.2	 For FIVB World Competitions, the playing court is a rectangle measuring 16 x 8 m, 
surrounded by a free zone with a minimum of 5 m and a maximum of 6 m from the end 
lines / side lines and with a space free from any obstruction up to a minimum height of 
12.5 m from the playing surface.

1.2	 PLAYING SURFACE
1.2.1	 The terrain must be composed of leveled sand, as flat and uniform as possible, free 

of rocks, shells and anything else, which can represent risks of cuts or injuries to the 
players.

1.2.2	 For FIVB World Competitions the sand must be at least 40 cm deep and composed of 
fine loosely compacted grains.

1.2.3	 The playing surface must not present any danger of injury to the players.
1.2.4	 For FIVB World Competitions the sand should also be sifted to an acceptable size not 

too coarse, free of stones and dangerous particles. It should not be too fine to cause 
dust and stick to the skin.

1.2.5	 For FIVB World Competitions a tarp to cover the central court is recommended in case of 
rain.

1.3	 LINES ON THE COURT
1.3.1	 Two sidelines and two end lines mark the playing court. Both side and end lines are 

placed inside the dimensions of the playing court.
1.3.2	 There is NO centerline.
1.3.3	 All lines are 5-8 cm wide. 
1.3.4	 The lines must be of a color, which contrasts sharply with the color of the sand.
1.3.5	 Court lines should be ribbons made of a resistant material, and any exposed anchors 

should be of a soft, flexible material.

1.4	 SERVICE ZONE
	 The service zone is the area behind the end line and between the extensions of the two 

sidelines. In depth, the service zone extends to the end of the free zone.

1.5	 WEATHER
	 The weather must not present any danger of injury to the players.

1.6	 LIGHTING
	 For official international competitions played during the night, the lighting on the 

playing area should be 1,000 to 1,500 lux measured at 1 m above the playing surface. 
	 For FIVB World Competitions, the technical supervisor, the referee delegate, and the 

tournament director shall decide if any of the above conditions present any danger of 
injury to the players.



9Official Beach Volleyball Rules

2	 NET AND POSTS (Diagram 2)
2.1	 NET
	 The net is 8.5 m long and 1 m (+/- 3 cm) wide when it is hung taut, placed vertically over 

the axis of the center of the court.
	 It is made of 10 cm square mesh. At its top and bottom there are two 7-10 cm wide 

horizontal bands made of two-fold canvas, preferably in dark blue or bright colors, sewn 
along its full length. Each extremity of the upper band has a hole through which passes a 
cord fastening the upper band to the posts to keep the top of the net stretched.

	 Within the bands, there are: a flexible cable in the upper one and a cord in the bottom one 
for fastening the net to the posts and keeping its top and bottom taut. It is permissible to 
have advertising on the horizontal bands of the net.

	 For FIVB World Competitions an 8.0 m net with smaller meshes and brandings 
displayed between the end sides of the net and the poles may be used provided that 
the visibility of the athletes and officials will be preserved. Publicity may be printed on 
the above items as per FIVB regulations.

2.2	 SIDE BANDS
	 Two color bands, 5-8 cm wide (same width as the court lines) and 1 m long, are fastened 

vertically to the net and placed above each sideline. They are considered part of the net. 
Advertising is permitted on the side bands.

2.3	 ANTENNAE
	 An antenna is a flexible rod, 1.8 m long and 10 mm in diameter. It is made of fiberglass 

or similar material. Two antennae are fastened to the outer edge of each side band and 
placed on opposite sides of the net (Diagram 2).

	 The top 80 cm of each antenna extend above the net and are marked with 10 cm stripes of 
contrasting colors, preferably red and white.

	 The antennae are considered part of the net and laterally delimit the crossing space 
(Diagram 3, Rule 14.1.1).

2.4	 HEIGHT OF THE NET
	 The height of the net shall be 2.43 m for men and 2.24 m for women.
	 Commentary: The height of the net may be varied for specific age groups as follows:

	 Age Groups	 Females	 Males
16 years and under	 2.24 m	 2.24 m 
14 years and under	 2.12 m	 2.12 m 
12 years and under	 2.00 m	 2.00 m

	 It is measured from the center of the playing court 
with a measuring rod. The two ends of the net (over 
the side lines) must both be the same height and 
may not exceed the official height by more than 2 cm.

2.5	 POSTS
	 The posts supporting the net must be rounded and smooth, with a height of 2.55 m, 

preferably adjustable. They must be fixed to the ground at an equal distance of 0.7-1 m 
from each sideline to the post padding. Fixing the posts to the ground by means of wires is 
forbidden. All dangerous or obstructing devices must be eliminated. Posts must be padded.

2.6	 ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT
	 All additional equipment is determined by FIVB regulations.

O
ff

ic
ia

l R
ul

es



10 Official Beach Volleyball Rules

3	 BALL
3.1	 CHARACTERISTICS
	 The ball shall be spherical, made of a flexible material (leather, synthetic leather, or 

similar) which does not absorb humidity, i.e. more suitable to outdoor conditions since 
matches can be played when it is raining. The ball has a bladder inside made of rubber 
or a similar material. Approval of synthetic leather material is determined by FIVB 
regulations.

	 Color:	 bright colors (such as orange, yellow, pink, white, etc.)
	 Circumference:	 66 to 68 cm for FIVB international competitions
	 Weight:	 260 to 280 g
	 Inside pressure:	 171 to 221 mbar or hPa (0.175 to 0.225 Kg/cm2)

3.2	 UNIFORMITY OF BALLS
	 All balls used in a match must have the same characteristics regarding color, 

circumference, weight, pressure, type, etc.
	 Official international competitions must be played with FIVB homologated balls.

3.3	 THREE-BALLS SYSTEM
	 For FIVB World Competitions three balls shall be used. In this case, six ball retrievers 

are stationed at each corner of the free zone and behind each referee (Diagram 6).



11Official Beach Volleyball Rules

Chapter II: PARTICIPANTS
4	 TEAMS
4.1	 COMPOSITION AND REGISTRATION
4.1.1	 A team is composed exclusively of two players. 
4.1.2	 Only the two players recorded on the scoresheet may participate in the match.
4.1.3	 For FIVB World Competitions, coaching is not allowed during a match.

4.2	 CAPTAIN
	 The team captain shall be indicated on the scoresheet.

5	 PLAYERS’ EQUIPMENT
5.1	 EQUIPMENT
5.1.1	 A player’s equipment consists of shorts or a bathing suit. A jersey or “tank-top” is 

optional except when specified in Tournament Regulations. Players may wear a hat.
5.1.2	 For FIVB World Competitions players of a given team must wear uniforms of the same 

color and style according to tournament regulations.
5.1.3	 Player’s uniforms must be clean.
5.1.4	 Players must play barefoot except when authorized by the referees.
5.1.5	 Player’s jerseys (or shorts if players are allowed to play without shirt) must be numbered 

1 and 2. The number must be placed on the chest (or on the front of the shorts).
5.1.6	 The numbers must be of a contrasting color to the jerseys and a minimum of 10 cm in 

height. The stripe forming the numbers shall be a minimum of 1.5 cm wide.

5.2	 AUTHORIZED CHANGES
5.2.1	 If both teams arrive at a match dressed in jerseys of the same color, a coin toss shall be 

conducted to determine which team shall change.
5.2.2	 The first referee may authorize one or more players:
a)	 to play with socks and/or shoes,
b)	 to change wet jerseys between sets provided that the new ones also follow tournament 

and FIVB regulations (Rules 5.1.5 and 5.1.6 above).
5.2.3	 If requested by a player, the first referee may authorize him/her to play with undershirts 

and training pants.

5.3	 FORBIDDEN OBJECTS AND UNIFORMS
5.3.1	 It is forbidden to 

wear any object that 
may cause an injury 
to a player, such 
as pins, bracelets, 
casts, etc.

5.3.2	 Players may wear 
glasses at their own 
risk.

5.3.3	 It is forbidden to 
wear uniforms 
without official 
numbers (Rules 
5.1.5 and 5.1.6 
above).

O
ff

ic
ia

l R
ul

es



12 Official Beach Volleyball Rules

6	 RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTICIPANTS
6.1	 BOTH PLAYERS
6.1.1	 Participants must know the Official Beach Volleyball Rules and abide by them.
6.1.2	 Participants must accept referees’ decisions with respectful conduct, without disputing 

them. In case of doubt, clarification may be requested.
6.1.3	 Participants must behave respectfully and courteously in the spirit of FAIR PLAY, not only 

towards the referees, but also towards other officials, their teammate, the opponents, 
and spectators.

6.1.4	 Participants must refrain from actions or attitudes aimed at influencing the decisions of 
the referees or covering up faults committed by their team.

6.1.5	 Participants must refrain from actions aimed at delaying the game.
6.1.6	 Communication between team members during the match is permitted.
6.1.7	 During the match, both players are authorized to speak to the referees while the ball is 

out of play (Rule 6.1.2) in the 3 following cases:
a)	 To ask for an explanation on the application or interpretation of the Rules. If the 

explanation does not satisfy the players, either one must immediately indicate to the first 
referee their wish to institute a Protest Protocol.

b)	 To ask authorization:
	 •	  to change uniforms or equipment,
	 •	  to verify the number of the serving player,
	 •	  to check the net, the ball, the surface etc.,
	 •	  to realign a court line.
c)	 To request time-outs (Rule 19.3).
	 Note: the players must have authorization from the referee to leave the playing area.
6.1.8	 At the end of the match:
a)	 Both players thank the referees and the opponents.
b)	 If either player previously requested a Protest Protocol to the first referee, he/she has the 

right to confirm it as a protest, having it recorded on the scoresheet (Rule 6.1.7 a) above).

6.2	 CAPTAIN
6.2.1	 Prior to the match, the team captain:
a)	 Signs the scoresheet.
b)	 Represents his/her team in the coin toss.
6.2.2	 At the end of the match, the team captain verifies the results by signing the scoresheet.

6.3	 LOCATION OF PARTICIPANTS   (Diagram 1)
	 The player’s chairs must be 5 m from the sideline, and no closer than 3 m from the 

scorer’s table.



13Official Beach Volleyball Rules

Chapter III: POINT, SET AND MATCH WINNER
7	 SCORING SYSTEM
7.1	 TO WIN A MATCH
7.1.1	 The match is won by the team that wins two sets.
7.1.2	 In the case of a 1-1 tie, the deciding set (the 3rd) is played to 15 points with a minimum 

lead of 2 points.

7.2	 TO WIN A SET
7.2.1	 A set (except the deciding 3rd set) is won by the team that first scores 21 points with a 

minimum lead of two points. In the case of a 20-20 tie, play is continued until a two-point 
lead is reached (22-20, 23-21 etc).

7.2.2	 The deciding set is played according to Rule 7.1.2 above.

7.3	 TO WIN A RALLY
	 Whenever a team fails in its service or fails to return the ball, or commits any other fault, 

the opposing team wins the rally, with one of the following consequences:
7.3.1	 If the opposing team served, it scores a point and continues to serve.
7.3.2	 If the opposing team received the service, it gains the right to serve and also scores a point.

7.4	 DEFAULT AND INCOMPLETE TEAM
7.4.1	 If a team refuses to play after being summoned to do so, it is declared in default and 

forfeits the match with the result 0-2 for the match and 0-21, 0-21 for the sets.
7.4.2	 A team that does not appear on the playing court on time is declared in default with the 

same result as in Rule 7.4.1 above.
7.4.3	 A team declared incomplete for the set or for the match loses the set or the match (Rule 

9.1). The opposing team is given the points, or the points and the sets needed to win the 
set or the match. The incomplete team keeps its points and sets.

	 For FIVB World Competitions whenever the Pool Play format is implemented, Rule 
7.4 above may be subject to modifications as stated in the Specific Competition 
Regulations issued by the FIVB in due time, establishing the modality to be followed 
for treating the default and incomplete team cases. 

O
ff

ic
ia

l R
ul

es



14 Official Beach Volleyball Rules

Chapter IV: PREPARATION OF THE MATCH, STRUCTURE OF PLAY
8	 PREPARATION OF THE MATCH
8.1	 COIN TOSS
	 Before the official warm up, the first referee conducts the coin toss in the presence of the 

team captains, where appropriate. The winner of the coin toss chooses:
a)	 Either the right to serve or receive the service or
b)	 The side of the court
	 The loser takes the remaining choice.
	 In the second set the loser of the coin toss in the first set will have the choice of a) or b).
	 A new coin toss will be conducted for the deciding set.

8.2	 WARM-UP SESSION
	 Prior to the match, if the teams have previously had another playing court at their 

disposal, they will have a 3-minute warm-up period at the net; if not, they may have 5 
minutes.

9	 TEAM LINE-UP
9.1	 PLAYERS
	 Both players of each team (Rule 4.1.1) must always be in play.

9.2	 SUBSTITUTIONS
	 There are NO substitutions or replacement of players.

10	 PLAYERS’ POSITIONS
10.1	 POSITIONS
10.1.1	 At the moment the ball is hit by the 

server, each team must be within its 
own court (except the server).

10.1.2	 The players are free to position 
themselves. There are NO determined 
positions on the court.

10.1.3	 There are NO positional faults.

10.2	 SERVICE ORDER
	 Service order must be maintained 

throughout the set (as determined by 
the team captain immediately following 
the coin toss).

10.3	 SERVICE ORDER FAULT
10.3.1	 A service order fault is committed when 

the service is not made according to the 
service order.

10.3.2	The scorer must correctly indicate the 
service order and correct any incorrect 
player.

10.3.3	A service order fault is punished by loss 
of rally (Rule 12.2.1).



15Official Beach Volleyball Rules

Chapter V: PLAYING ACTIONS
11	 STATES OF PLAY
11.1	 BALL IN PLAY
	 The rally begins with the referee’s whistle. However, 

the ball is in play from the service hit.

11.2	 BALL OUT OF PLAY
	 The rally ends with the referee’s whistle. However, 

if the whistle is due to a fault made in play, the 
ball is out of play from the moment the fault was 
committed (Rule 12.2.2).

11.3	 BALL “IN”
	 The ball is “in” when it touches the ground of the 

playing court including the boundary lines (Rule 1.3).

11.4	 BALL “OUT”
	 The ball is “out” when it:
a)	 falls on the ground completely outside the boundary lines (without touching them);
b)	 touches an object outside the court, the ceiling or a person out of play;
c)	 touches the antennae, ropes, posts or the net itself outside the side bands and antennae;
d)	 crosses completely the vertical plane of the net, totally or even partly outside the 

crossing space during service (Rule 14.1.3, Diagram 3) or the third hit of the team.

12	 PLAYING FAULTS
12.1	 DEFINITION
12.1.1	 Any playing action contrary to the Rules is a playing fault.
12.1.2	 The referees judge the faults and determine the penalties according to these Rules.

12.2	 CONSEQUENCES OF A FAULT
12.2.1	 There is always a penalty for a fault: the opponents of the team committing the fault wins 

the rally according to Rule 7.3.
12.2.2	If two or more faults are committed successively, only the first one is counted.
12.2.3	If two or more faults are committed by the two opponents simultaneously, a DOUBLE 

FAULT is counted and the rally is replayed.

13	 PLAYING THE BALL
	 Each team must play within its own playing area and playing space (except Rule 14.1.2). 

The ball may, however, be retrieved from beyond the free zone.

13.1	 TEAM HITS
13.1.1	 Each team is entitled to a maximum of three hits for returning the ball over the net.
13.1.2	 These team hits include not only intentional hits by the player, but also unintentional 

contacts with the ball.
13.1.3	 A player may not hit the ball two times consecutively (exceptions, see Rules: 13.4.3 a), b) and 18.2).

13.2	 SIMULTANEOUS CONTACTS
13.2.1	 Two players may touch the ball at the same moment.
13.2.2	When two teammates touch the ball simultaneously, it is counted as two hits (except at 

blocking, Rule 18.4.2).
	 If two teammates reach for the ball but only one player touches it, one hit is counted.
	 If players collide, no fault is committed.

O
ff

ic
ia

l R
ul

es



16 Official Beach Volleyball Rules

13.2.3	If there are simultaneous contacts by the two opponents over the net and the ball 
remains in play, the team receiving the ball is entitled to another three hits. If such a ball 
goes “out”, it is the fault of the team on the opposite side.

	 If simultaneous contacts by the two opponents over the net lead to a “held ball”, it is NOT 
considered a fault.

13.3	 ASSISTED HIT
	 Within the playing area, a player is not permitted to take support from a teammate or any 

structure/object in order to reach the ball. However, the player who is about to commit a 
fault (touch the net or interfere with an opponent, etc.) may be stopped or held back by a 
teammate.

13.4	 CHARACTERISTICS OF THE HIT
13.4.1	 The ball may touch any part of the 

body.
13.4.2	The ball must be hit, not caught 

or thrown. It can rebound in any 
direction.

	 Exceptions:
a)	 In defensive action of a hard driven 

ball. In this case, the ball can be 
held momentarily overhand with 
the fingers.

b)	 If simultaneous contacts by the 
two opponents leads to a “held 
ball”.

13.4.3	The ball may touch various parts of the body, only if the contacts take place simultaneously.
	 Exceptions:
a)	 At blocking, consecutive contacts (Rule 18.4.2) by one or more blockers are authorized, 

provided that they occur during one action.
b)	 At the first hit of the team, unless it is played overhand using fingers (exception Rule 

13.4.2 a), the ball may contact various parts of the body consecutively, provided that the 
contacts occur during one action.

13.5	 FAULTS AT PLAYING THE BALL
13.5.1	 FOUR HITS: a team hits the ball four times before returning it (Rule 13.1.1).
13.5.2	ASSISTED HIT: a player takes support from a teammate or any structure/object in order 

to reach the ball within the playing area (Rule 13.3).
13.5.3	HELD BALL: a player does not hit the ball (Rule 13.4.2) unless when in defensive action of 

a hard driven ball (Rule 13.4.2 a) or when simultaneous contacts by the two opponents 
over the net lead to a momentary “held ball” (Rule 13.4.2 b).

13.5.4	DOUBLE CONTACT: a player hits the ball twice in succession or the ball touches various 
parts of his/her body successively (Rule 13.1.3, 13.4.3).

14	 BALL AT NET
14.1	 BALL CROSSING THE NET
14.1.1	 The ball sent to the opponent’s court must go over the net within the crossing space 

(Diagram 3). The crossing space is the part of the vertical plane of the net limited as follows:
a)	 below, by the top of the net,
b)	 at the sides, by the antennae and their imaginary extension,
c)	 above, by a ceiling or structure (if any).



17Official Beach Volleyball Rules

14.1.2	 The ball that has crossed the vertical plane of the net to the opponent’s free zone (Rule 
15) totally or partly outside of the crossing space, may be played back within the team 
hits provided that:
•	 The ball when played back crosses the vertical plane of the net again outside, or partly 

outside, the crossing space on the same side of the court.
	 The opposing team may not prevent such action.
14.1.3	 The ball is “out” when it crosses completely the lower space under the net (Diagram 3).
14.1.4	 A player, however, may enter the opponents’ court in order to play the ball before it 

crosses completely the lower space or passes outside the crossing space (Rule 15.2).

14.2	 BALL TOUCHING THE NET
	 While crossing the net (Rule 14.1.1 above), the ball may touch the net.

14.3	 BALL IN THE NET
14.3.1	 A ball driven into the net may be recovered within the limits of the three team hits.
14.3.2	If the ball rips the mesh of the net or tears it down, the rally is cancelled and replayed.

15	 PLAYER AT THE NET
15.1	 REACHING BEYOND THE NET
15.1.1	 In blocking, a blocker may touch the ball beyond the net, provided that he/she does not 

interfere with the opponent’s play, before or during the latter’s attack-hit (Rule 18.3).
15.1.2	 A player is permitted to pass his/her hand beyond the net after his/her attack-hit, 

provided that his/her contact has been made within his/her own playing space.

15.2	 PENETRATION INTO THE OPPONENT’S SPACE, COURT AND/OR FREE ZONE
	 A player may enter into the opponent’s space, court and/or free zone, provided that this 

does not interfere with the opponent’s play.

15.3	 CONTACT WITH THE NET
15.3.1	 Contact with the net by a player is not a fault, unless it is made during the action of playing 

the ball, or it interferes with the play. Incidental contact of the hair is never a fault.
	 Some actions of playing the ball may 

include actions in which the players do not 
actually touch the ball.

15.3.2	Once the player has hit the ball, he/she may 
touch the post, rope or any other object 
outside the total length of the net provided 
that this action does not interfere with play.

15.3.3	When the ball is driven into the net and 
causes it to touch an opponent, no fault is 
committed.

15.4	 PLAYER’S FAULTS AT THE NET
15.4.1	 A player touches the ball or an opponent in 

the opponent’s space before or during the 
opponent’s attack-hit (Rule 15.1.1).

15.4.2	A player penetrates into the opponent’s 
space, court and/or free zone interfering 
with the latter’s play (Rule 15.2).

15.4.3	A player touches the net or the antenna 
during his/her action of playing the ball or 
interferes with the play (Rule 15.3.1).

O
ff

ic
ia

l R
ul

es



18 Official Beach Volleyball Rules

16	 SERVICE
16.1	 DEFINITION
	 The service is the act of putting the ball into play by the correct serving player who, 

positioned in the service zone, hits the ball with one hand or arm.

16.2	 FIRST SERVICE IN A SET
	 The first service of a set is executed by the team determined by the coin toss (Rule 8.1).

16.3	 SERVICE ORDER 
	 After the first service in a set, the player to serve is determined as follows:
a)	 when the serving team wins the rally, the player who served before, serves again.
b)	 when the receiving team wins the rally, it gains the right to serve and the player who
	 did not serve last time will serve.

16.4	 AUTHORIZATION OF THE SERVICE
	 The first referee authorizes the service after having checked that the correct server is in 

possession of the ball behind the end line and that the teams are ready to play (Diagram 
8, fig. 1).

16.5	 EXECUTION OF THE SERVICE
16.5.1	 The server may move freely within the service zone. 

At the moment of the service hit or take-off for a jump 
service, the server must not touch the court (the end line 
included) nor the ground outside the zone. His/her foot 
may not go under the line. After his/her hit, the server 
may step or land outside the zone, or inside the court.

16.5.2	If the line moves because of the sand pushed by the 
server, it is not considered a fault.

16.5.3	The server must hit the ball within 5 seconds after the 
first referee whistles for service.

16.5.4	A service executed before the referee’s whistle is 
cancelled and repeated.

16.5.5	The ball shall be hit with one hand or any part of 
the arm after being tossed or released and before it 
touches the playing surface.

16.5.6	If the ball, after having been tossed or released by the 
server, lands without being touched or caught by the server, it is considered as a service.

16.5.7	No further service attempt will be permitted.

16.6	 SCREENING
	 The teammate of the server must not prevent either opponent, through screening, from 

seeing the server or the path of the ball. On the opponent’s request, they must move 
sideways (Diagram 4).

16.7	 SERVING FAULTS
	 The following faults lead to a change of service. The server:
a)	 violates the service order (Rule 16.3),
b)	 does not execute the service properly (Rule 16.5).

16.8	 SERVING FAULTS AFTER HITTING THE BALL
	 After the ball has been correctly hit, the service becomes a fault if the ball:
a)	 touches a player of the serving team or fails to cross the vertical plane of the net,
b)	 goes “out” (Rule 11.4).



19Official Beach Volleyball Rules

17	 ATTACK HIT
17.1	 DEFINITION
17.1.1	 All actions to direct the ball towards the opponent, except when serving and blocking, are 

considered attack-hits.
17.1.2	 An attack-hit is completed the moment the ball completely crosses the vertical plane of 

the net or is touched by the blocker.
17.1.3	 Any player may carry out an attack-hit at any height, provided that his/her contact with 

the ball has been made within the player’s own playing space (except Rule 17.2.4 below).

17.2	 ATTACK-HIT FAULTS
17.2.1	 A player hits the ball within the playing space of the opposing team (Rule 15.1.2).
17.2.2	A player hits the ball “out” (Rule 11.4).
17.2.3	A player completes an attack-hit using an “open-handed tip or dink” directing the ball 

with the fingers.
17.2.4	A player completes an attack-hit on the opponent’s service, when the ball is entirely 

above the top of the net.
17.2.5	A player completes an attack-hit using an overhand pass, which has a trajectory not 

perpendicular to the line of the shoulders, except when setting his or her teammate.

18	 BLOCK
18.1	 DEFINITION
	 Blocking is the action of players close to the net 

to intercept the ball coming from the opponent by 
reaching higher than the top of the net (Diagram 5).

18.2	 HITS BY THE BLOCKER
	 The first hit after the block may be executed by any 

player, including the one who has touched the ball at 
the block.

18.3	 BLOCK WITHIN THE OPPONENT’S SPACE
	 In blocking, the player may place his/her hands and 

arms beyond the net provided that his/her action 
does not interfere with the opponent’s play. Thus, it 
is not permitted to touch the ball beyond the net until 
the opponent has executed an attack-hit.

18.4	 BLOCKING CONTACT
18.4.1	 A blocking contact is counted as a team hit. The 

blocking team will have only two more hits after a 
blocking contact.

18.4.2	Consecutive (quick and continuous) contacts may 
occur by one or more blockers provided that the contacts are made during one action. 
These are counted as only one team hit (Rule 18.4.1 above).

18.4.3	These contacts may occur with any part of the body.

18.5	 BLOCKING FAULTS
18.5.1	 The blocker touches the ball in the opponent’s space either before or simultaneously with 

the opponent’s attack-hit (Rule 18.3, above).
18.5.2	A player blocks the ball in the opponent’s space from outside the antenna.
18.5.3	A player blocks the opponent’s service.
18.5.4	The ball is sent “out” off the block.

O
ff

ic
ia

l R
ul

es



20 Official Beach Volleyball Rules

Chapter VI: TIME-OUT AND DELAY
19	 TIME-OUTS
19.1	 DEFINITION
	 A Time-out is a regular game interruption and it lasts for 30 seconds.
	 For FIVB World competitions, in sets 1 and 2, one additional 30 second Technical Time-

out is automatically allocated when the sum of the points scored by the teams equals 
21 points.

19.2	 NUMBER OF TIME-OUTS
	 Each team is entitled to a maximum of one time-out per set.

19.3	 REQUESTS FOR TIME-OUT
	 Time-outs may be requested by the players only when the ball is out of play and before 

the whistle for service, by showing the corresponding hand signal (Diagram 8, fig. 4). 
Time-outs may follow one another with no need to resume the game.

	 The players must have authorization from referees to leave the playing area.

19.4	 IMPROPER REQUESTS
	 Among others, it is improper to request a time-out:
a)	 during a rally or at the moment of, or after the whistle to serve (Rule 19.3 above),
b)	 after having exhausted the authorized time-out (Rule 19.2 above). Any improper request 

that does not affect or delay the game shall be rejected without any sanction unless 
repeated in the same set (Rule 20.1 b).

20	 DELAYS TO THE GAME
20.1	 TYPES OF DELAY
	 An improper action of a team 

that defers the resumption of the 
game is a delay and includes, 
among others:

a)	 prolonging time-outs, after 
having been instructed to resume 
the game,

b)	 repeating an improper request in 
the same set (Rule 19.4),

c)	 delaying the game (12 seconds 
shall be the maximum time from 
the end of a rally to the whistle 
for service under normal playing 
conditions).

20.2	 SANCTIONS FOR DELAYS
20.2.1	The first delay by a team in a 

set is sanctioned with a DELAY 
WARNING.

20.2.2	The second and subsequent 
delays of any type by the same 
team in the same set constitute 
a fault and are sanctioned with a 
DELAY PENALTY: loss of a rally.



21Official Beach Volleyball Rules

21	 EXCEPTIONAL GAME INTERRUPTIONS
21.1	 INJURY
21.1.1	 Should a serious accident occur while the 

ball is in play, the referee must stop the 
game immediately.

	 The rally is then replayed.
21.1.2	 An injured player is given a maximum of 

5-minutes recovery time one time a match. 
The referee must authorize the properly 
accredited medical staff to enter the playing 
court to attend the player. Only the referee 
may authorize that a player may leave 
the playing area without penalty. At the 
conclusion of the 5-minute recovery, the 
referee will whistle and request the player to continue. At this time, only the player can 
judge whether he/she is fit to play.

	 If the player does not recover or return to the playing area at the conclusion of the 
recovery time, his/her team is declared incomplete (Rules 7.4.3, 9.1).

	 In extreme cases, the doctor of the competition and the technical supervisor can oppose 
the return of an injured player.

	 Note: the recovery time will begin when the properly accredited medical staff member(s) 
of the competition arrives at the playing court to attend to the player. In the event that 
no accredited medical staff is available, the time will begin from the moment the recovery 
time was authorized by the referee. 

21.2	 EXTERNAL INTERFERENCE
	 If there is an external interference during the game, play has to be stopped and the rally 

replayed.

21.3	 PROLONGED INTERRUPTION
	 If unforeseen circumstances interrupt the match, the first referee, the organizer and the 

Control Committee, if there is one, shall decide the measures to be taken to re-establish 
normal conditions.

21.3.1	 Should one or several interruptions occur not exceeding 4 hours in total, the match is 
resumed with the score acquired, regardless of whether it continues on the same court or 
another court.

21.3.2	Should one or several interruptions occur, exceeding 4 hours in total, the whole match 
shall be replayed.

22	 COURT SWITCHES AND INTERVALS
22.1	 COURT SWITCHES
22.1.1	 The teams switch after every 7 points (Set 1 and 2) and 5 points (Set 3) played.

22.2	 INTERVALS
22.2.1	The interval between each set lasts 1 minute.
	 During the interval before a deciding set, the first referee carries out a coin toss in 

accordance with Rule 8.1.
22.2.2	During court switches (Rule 22.1 above) the teams must change immediately without delay.
22.2.3	If the court switch is not made at the proper time, it will take place as soon as the error is 

noticed.
	 The score at the time that the court switch is made remains the same.

O
ff

ic
ia

l R
ul

es



22 Official Beach Volleyball Rules

Chapter VII: MISCONDUCT
23	 MISCONDUCT
	 Incorrect conduct by a team member towards officials, opponents, their teammate or 

spectators is classified in four categories according to the degree of the offense.

23.1	 CATEGORIES
23.1.1	 Unsportsmanlike conduct: argumentation, intimidation, etc.
23.1.2	Rude conduct: acting contrary to good manners or moral principles, expressing contempt.
23.1.3	Offensive conduct: defamatory or insulting words or gestures.
23.1.4	Aggression: physical attack or intended aggression.

23.2	 SANCTIONS
	 Depending on the 

degree of the incorrect 
conduct, according to 
the judgment of the first 
referee, the sanctions 
to be applied are (they 
must be recorded on the 
scoresheet):

23.2.1	MISCONDUCT WARNING: 
for unsportsmanlike 
conduct, no sanction 
is given but the team 
member concerned is 
warned against repetition 
in the same set.

23.2.2	MISCONDUCT PENALTY:for 
rude conduct or repeated 
unsportsmanlike conduct, 
the team is sanctioned 
with the loss of a rally.

23.2.3	EXPULSION: repeated 
rude conduct or offensive 
conduct, is sanctioned 
by expulsion. The team 
member who is sanctioned with expulsion must leave the playing area and their team is 
declared incomplete for the set (Rules 7.4.3, 9.1).

23.2.4	DISQUALIFICATION: for aggression, the player must leave the playing area and his/her 
team is declared incomplete for the match (Rule 7.4.3, 9.1).

23.3	 SANCTION SCALE
	 MISCONDUCT is sanctioned as shown in the sanction scale (Diagram 7).
	 A player may receive more than one MISCONDUCT PENALTY in a set.
	 Sanctions are cumulative in nature only within an individual set.
	 DISQUALIFICATION due to aggression does not require a prior sanction. 

23.4	 MISCONDUCT BEFORE AND BETWEEN SETS
	 Any misconduct occurring before or between sets is sanctioned according to the sanction 

scale (Diagram 7) and the sanction is applied in the following set.



23Official Beach Volleyball Rules

Chapter VIII: REFEREEING CORPS AND PROCEDURES
24	 REFEREEING CORPS AND PROCEDURES
24.1	 COMPOSITION
	 The refereeing corps for a match is composed of the following officials:
	 •	 the first referee
	 •	 the second referee
	 •	 the scorer
	 •	 four (two) linejudges
	 Their location is shown in Diagram 6.

24.2	 PROCEDURES
24.2.1	Only the first and second referees may blow a whistle during the match:
a)	 the first referee gives the signal for the service that begins the rally,
b)	 provided that they are sure that a fault has been committed and they have identified its 

nature, the first and second referees signal the end of the rally. 
24.2.2	They may blow the whistle during an interruption of play to indicate that they authorize or 

reject a team request.
24.2.3	Immediately after the referee blows the whistle to signal the end of the rally, they have to 

indicate with the official hand signals (Rule 29.1):
a)	 the team to serve,
b)	 the nature of the fault (when necessary),
c)	 the player at fault (when necessary).

25	 FIRST REFEREE
25.1	 LOCATION
	 The first referee carries out his/her functions seated or standing on a referee’s stand 

located at one end of the net. His/her view must be approximately 50 cm above the net 
(Diagram 6).

25.2	 AUTHORITY
25.2.1	The first referee directs the match from the start until the end. The first referee has 

authority over all officials and team members.
	 During the match, the first referee’s decisions are final. He/she is authorized to overrule 

the decisions of other officials, if he/she judges that the latter are mistaken.
	 The first referee may replace officials who are not performing their functions properly.
25.2.2	The first referee also supervises the work of the ball retrievers.
25.2.3	The first referee has the power to decide on any matters involving the game, including 

those not provided for in the Rules.
25.2.4	The first referee shall not permit any discussion about his/her decisions. However, at 

the request of a player, the first referee will give an explanation on the application or 
interpretation of the rules upon which he/she has based his/her decision.

	 If the player disagrees with the explanation and formally protests, the 1st referee must 
authorize the commencement of a Protest Protocol.

25.2.5	The first referee is responsible for determining before and during the match whether the 
playing area and the conditions meet playing requirements.

25.3	 RESPONSIBILITIES
25.3.1	Prior to the match, the first referee:
a)	 inspects the conditions of the playing area, the ball and other equipment,
b)	 performs the coin toss with the team captains,

O
ff

ic
ia

l R
ul

es



24 Official Beach Volleyball Rules

c)	 controls the teams’ warming-up.
25.3.2	During the match, only the first referee is authorized:
a)	 to sanction misconduct and delays,
b)	 to decide upon:
	 •	 the faults of the server,
	 •	 the screen of the serving team,
	 •	 the faults in playing the ball,
	 •	 the faults above the net and at its upper part.
25.3.3	At the end of the match, he/she checks the scoresheet and signs it.

26	 SECOND REFEREE
26.1	 LOCATION
	 The second referee performs his/

her functions standing at the 
post outside the playing court on 
the opposite side of and facing 
the first referee (Diagram 6).

26.2	 AUTHORITY
26.2.1	The second referee is the 

assistant of the first referee, but 
has also his/her own range of 
jurisdiction (Rule 26.3 below). 
Should the first referee be unable 
to continue officiating, the second 
referee may replace him/her.

26.2.2	The second referee may, without 
whistling, also signal faults 
outside his/her jurisdiction, but 
must not persist in such signals 
to the first referee.

26.2.3	The second referee supervises the work of the scorer.
26.2.4	The second referee authorizes the time-outs and court switches, controls the duration of 

such and rejects improper requests.
26.2.5	The second referee checks the number of time-outs used by each team and reports to 

the first referee and the players concerned after completion of their time-out in each 
applicable set.

26.2.6	In the case of an injury of a player, the second referee authorizes recovery time (Rule 21.1.2).
26.2.7	The second referee checks during the match that the balls still meet the requirements of 

the regulations.

26.3	 RESPONSIBILITIES
26.3.1	During the match, the second referee decides, whistles and signals:
a)	 the faulty contact of the player with the lower part of the net and the antenna on the 

second referee’s side of the court (Rule 15.3.1),
b)	 interference due to penetration into the opponent’s court and space under the net (Rule 15.2),
c)	 the ball that crosses the net totally or partly outside the crossing space to opponent court 

or touches the antenna on their side of the court (Rule 11.4),
d)	 the contact of the ball with an outside object (Rule 11.4).
26.3.2	At the end of the match, he/she signs the scoresheet.



25Official Beach Volleyball Rules

27	 SCORER
27.1	 LOCATION
	 The scorer performs his/

her functions seated at the 
scorer’s table on the opposite 
side of and facing the first 
referee (Diagram 6).

27.2	 RESPONSIBILITIES
	 The scorer fills in the 

scoresheet according to the 
Rules, in cooperation with the 
second referee.

27.2.1	Prior to the match and set, 
the scorer registers the data 
of the match and teams, 
according to procedures in 
force and obtains the signatures of the captains.

27.2.2	During the match, the scorer:
a)	 records the points scored and ensures that the scoreboard indicates the right score,
b)	 monitors the serving order as each player performs his/her service in the set,
c)	 indicates the serving order of each team by displaying a sign numbered 1 or 2 

corresponding to the player to serve. The scorer indicates any error to the referees 
immediately,

d)	 records the time-outs checking the number of such, and informs the second referee,
e)	 notifies the referees of a request for time-out that is improper (Rule 19.4),
f )	 announces to the referees the end of the sets and the court switches.
27.2.3	At the end of the match, the scorer:
a)	 records the final result,
b)	 signs the scoresheet, obtains the signatures of the team captains and then the referees,
c)	 in the case of a protest (Rule 6.1.7.a), writes or permits the person concerned to write 

remarks on the scoresheet pertaining to the incident being protested.

28	 LINEJUDGES
28.1	 LOCATION
28.1.1	 It is compulsory to have two linejudges in official international matches. They stand at 

diagonally opposite corners of the court, at 1 to 2 m from the corner.
	 Each controls both the end line and sideline on their side (Diagram 6).
28.1.2	If four linejudges are used, they stand in the free zone at 1 to 3 m from each corner of the 

court, on the imaginary extension of the line that they control (Diagram 6).

28.2	 RESPONSIBILITIES
28.2.1	The linejudges perform their functions by using flags (30 x 30 cm), as shown in Diagram 9:
a)	 they signal the ball “in” and “out” whenever the ball lands near their line(s),
b)	 they signal the touches of “out” balls by the team receiving the ball,
c)	 they signal when the ball crosses the net outside the crossing space into opponent's 

court, touching the antenna, etc. (Rule 14.1.1).
	 It is primarily the linejudge closest to the path of the ball who is responsible for the signal.
d)	 the linejudges in charge of the end lines signal the foot faults of the server (Rule 16.5.1).
	 On the first referee’s request, a linejudge must repeat his/her signal.

O
ff

ic
ia

l R
ul

es



26 Official Beach Volleyball Rules

29	 OFFICIALS’ SIGNALS
29.1	 REFEREES’ HAND SIGNALS (Diagram 8)
	 The referees must indicate by official hand signals the purpose of the interruption of the 

game, in the following manner.
29.1.1	 The referee indicates the team having the next service.
29.1.2	When necessary, the referee then indicates the nature of the fault called or the purpose of 

the interruption authorized. The signal is maintained for a moment, and if it is indicated 
with one hand, the hand used corresponds to the side of the team, which has made a 
fault or a request.

29.1.3	When necessary, the referee finally indicates the player who committed the fault or the 
team that made the request.

29.2	 LINEJUDGES FLAG SIGNALS (Diagram 9)
	 The linejudges must indicate by an official flag signal the nature of the fault called, and 

maintain the signal for a moment.



27Official Beach Volleyball Rules

A
above	 8, 9, 16, 19, 23, 24 
accident	 21
accredited	 21
action	 12, 15-20
advertising	 9
age	 9
aggression	 22
alternate	 7
anchors	 8
antennae	 9, 15, 16, 19, 24, 25
area	 8, 12, 16, 20-24
arm	 18, 19
assistant	 24
assisted	 16
attack	 22
attack-hit	 17, 19
attempt	 18
authority	 23, 24
authorization 	 12, 18, 20
axis	 9

B
ball	 7, 10, 12-21, 23-25 
ball retriever	 10, 23
band	 9, 15
barefoot	 11
bathing suit	 11
beach volleyball	 7, 12
bladder	 10
block	 7, 15-17, 19 
blocker	 16, 17, 19 
blocking	 15-17, 19
body	 16-19
boundary line	 15
bracelet	 11

C
cable	 9
canvas	 9
captain	 11, 12 , 14, 23, 25
ceiling	 15, 16
center	 9
centerline 	 8
central court	 8
change	 11, 12, 19, 22
chest	 11
choice	 14
circumference	 10
coach	 11
coarse	 8
coin toss	 11, 12, 14, 18, 21, 23
collide	 15
color	 8-11
communication	 12
competition	 8-11, 20, 21
complete	 19
completely	 15, 17, 19 
composition	 11, 23
condition	 8, 10, 20, 21, 23
conduct	 12, 22
consequence	 13, 15
contact	 15-17, 19, 24
contrast	 8, 9, 11

control 	 24, 25
control committee	 21
cord	 9
corner	 10, 25
corps	 23
correct	 14, 18, 19
court 
	 7-9, 12-18, 21, 24, 25
cross	 15-19, 24, 25 
crossing space 
	 9, 15-17, 24-25 
cut	 8

D
danger	 8
data	 25
decision	 12, 23
default	 13
definition	 15, 18-20 
delay	 20-22, 24
depth	 8
diagonally	 25
dimension	 8
dink	 19
direct	 19, 23
direction	 16
discussion	 23
disqualification	 22
doctor	 21
double	 15, 16
dust	 8

E
edge	 9
end line	 8, 18, 25
equipment	 8, 9, 11, 12, 23
error	 21, 25
event	 21
exception	 15, 16, 21
execution	 18
expulsion	 22
extend	 8, 9
extension	 8, 16, 25
external	 21
extremity	 9

F
facilities	 8
fail	 7, 13, 19
fair play	 12
fault	 12-21, 23-26
female	 9
fiberglass	 9
final	 23, 25
finger	 16, 19
first referee 
	 11, 12, 14, 18, 21-25 
flag	 25, 26
flat	 8
foot	 18, 25
forbidden	 9, 11
forfeit	 13
free zone	 8, 10, 17, 25
front	 11
function	 23-25

G
gain	 7, 13, 18
game	 7, 12, 20, 21, 23, 26
glasses	 11
grain	 8
ground	 7, 9, 15, 18
group	 9

H
hair	 17
hand	 17-19, 26
hand signal	 20, 23, 26
hat	 11
height	 8, 9, 11, 19
held	 16
hit	 7, 14-19
hole	 9
homologated	 10
horizontal	 9
humidity	 10

I
improper	 20, 24, 25
in	 15, 25 
incident	 25
incidental	 17
incomplete	 13, 21, 22
incorrect	 14, 22
injury	 8, 11, 21, 24
inside	 8, 10, 18
inspect	 23
intentional	 15
intercept	 19
interfer	 16-19
interference	 21, 24
international	 8, 12, 25
interpretation	 12, 23
interruption	 20, 21, 23, 26 
interval	 21

J
jersey	 11
judge	 15, 21, 23
jump	 18
jurisdiction	 24

L
land	 18, 25
lead	 13, 16, 19
leather	 10
length	 9, 17
level	 8
lighting	 8
limit	 16, 17
line	 8, 9, 12, 15, 18, 19, 25   
linejudge	 23, 25, 26
line-up	 14
location	 12, 23, 24, 25
long	 9
loosely	 8
lower space	 17

M
male	 9
match	 10-14, 21-25
material	 8-10
maximum	 8, 15, 20, 21
measure	 8, 9, 21
medical	 21
member	 12, 21-23
men	 9
mesh	 9, 17
minimum	 8, 11, 13
misconduct	 22, 24
move	 18

N
net	 7, 9, 12, 14-19, 23-25
night	 8
note	 2, 12, 21 
number	 11, 12, 20, 24, 25

O
object	 7, 11, 15-17, 24
obstruction	 8
offense	 22
offensive	 22
official 
	 8-12, 14, 22, 23, 25, 26
opponent	  
	 7, 12, 15-20, 22, 24 
order	 7, 14, 16-19, 27
out	 7, 12, 15-21, 23
outdoor	 10
outside 
	 15, 17-19, 24, 25
overhand	 16, 19
overrule	 23

P
padding	 9
pants	 11
participant	 11, 12
particle	 8
pass	 9, 17, 19
path	 18, 25
penalty	 15, 20-22
penetration	 17, 24
period	 14
perpendicular	 19
person	 15, 25
pins	 11
plane	 15-19
play 
	7, 11-13, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23
player	 7, 8, 11, 12, 14-26 
playing area	8, 12, 16, 20-23
playing court 
	 7, 8, 9, 13-15, 21, 24
playing surface	 8, 18
point	 7, 13, 20, 21, 25
position	 14
possession	 18
post	 9, 15, 17, 24
preparation	 14
pressure	 10

O
ff

ic
ia

l R
ul

es

Index



Index

28 Official Beach Volleyball Rules

procedure	 23, 25
prolonging	 20
Protest	 12, 23, 25
Protest Protocol	 12, 23
punish	 14
push	 18

R
rain	 8, 10
rally	 7, 13-15, 17, 18, 20-23 
rebound	 16
receive	 13, 14, 22
recover	 17, 21
rectangle	 8
responsibilities	 12, 23-25
result	 12, 13, 25
resume	 20, 21
retriever	 10, 23
return	 7, 13, 15, 16, 21
ribbon	 8
right	 7, 12-14, 18, 25
risk	 8, 11
rock	 8
rod	 9
rope	 15, 17
rubber	 10
rude	 22
rule	 12, 15, 23, 24

S
sanction	 20-22, 24
sand	 7, 8, 18
scale	 22
score	 7, 11, 13, 21-25
scoreboard	 25

scorer	 12, 14, 23-25
scoresheet	 11, 12, 22, 24, 25
scoring system	 13
screen	 18, 24
second referee	 23-25
service 
	7, 13-15, 18, 19, 20, 23, 25, 26
service zone	 8, 18
serving	 7, 12, 18, 19, 24, 25
session	 14
set	 11, 13, 14, 18-22, 24, 25
shell	 8
shirt	 11
shoes	 11
short	 11
shoulder	 19
side	 8, 9, 14-17, 24, 25, 26
side band	 9, 15 
sideline	 8, 9, 12, 25
sideway	 18
sift	 8
sign	 12, 24, 25
signal	 20, 23-26
signature	 25
simultaneous	 15, 16, 19
size	 8
skin	 8
socks	 11
space	 8, 9, 15-19, 24-25
spectator	 12, 22
spherical	 10
sport	 7
square	 9
staff	 21
state	 15

step	 18
stick	 8
stone	 8
stop	 16, 21
stripes	 9
structure	 14, 16
style	 11
substitution	 14
support	 9, 16
surface	 8, 12, 18
switch	 21, 24, 25
synthetic	 10
system	 7, 10

T
table	 12, 23
tank-top	 11
tarp	 8
team	 7, 11-26
team member	 12, 22, 23
teammates	 15
technical supervisor	 8, 21
terrain	 8
throw	 16
tie	 13
time 
	 7, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20-22, 24 
time-out	 12, 20, 24, 25
top	 9, 16, 19
toss	 18
touch	 7, 15-20, 24-25
tournament	 11
tournament director	 8
trajectory	 19
type	 10, 20

U
undershirt	 11
uniform	 8, 11, 12
uniformity	 10
unintentional	 15
unsportsmanlike	 22
up	 8, 12

V
vertical	 15-19
view	 23
violate	 19
volleyball	 7, 12 

W
warm-up	 14
warning	 20, 22
weather	 8
wet	 11
whistle	 15, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24
wide	 8, 9, 11
win	 13, 15, 18
winner	 13, 14
wire	 9
women	 9
world	 2, 8-11, 20   

Y
year	 9
yellow	 10



www.fivb.org

D
ia

gr
am

s/
D

ia
gr

am
m

es
/D

ia
gr

am
as

Diagrams
Diagrammes
Diagramas

FÉDÉRATION INTERNATIONALE DE VOLLEYBALL

85

D
ia

gr
am

s/
D

ia
gr

am
m

es
/D

ia
gr

am
as



Fr
ee

 z
on

e
Zo

ne
 li

br
e

Zo
na

 li
br

e

Fr
ee

 z
on

e
Zo

ne
 li

br
e

Zo
na

 li
br

e

Se
rv

ic
e 

zo
ne

Zo
ne

 d
e 

se
rv

ic
e

Zo
na

 d
e 

se
rv

ic
io

Se
rv

ic
e 

zo
ne

Zo
ne

 d
e 

se
rv

ic
e

Zo
na

 d
e 

se
rv

ic
io

Pl
ay

in
g 

   
co

ur
t

Te
rr

ai
n 

   
de

 je
u

Ar
ea

 d
e 

  j
ue

go

Fr
ee

 z
on

e
Zo

ne
 li

br
e

Zo
na

 li
br

e

CO
U

R
T 

CA
M

P
CA

N
CH

A

CO
U

R
T 

CA
M

P
CA

N
CH

A

0.70 m-1 m

16
 m

8 
m

8 
m

En
d 

lin
e

Li
gn

e 
de

 fo
nd

Li
ne

a 
de

 fo
nd

o

Sc
or

er
’s 

ta
ble

Ta
ble

 du
 m

ar
qu

eu
r

M
es

a d
e a

no
ta

ció
n

5 m 

5 
m

 
5 m 

5 
m

 m
in

. 

m
in

. 3
 m

m
in

. 3
 m

6 
m

 

6 
m

 m
ax

.

6 m 

6 m 

18 m min. / 20 m max.

26
 m

 m
in

. /
 2

8 
m

 m
ax

.

8 m

86 Diagrams/Diagrammes/Diagramas

DIAGRAM/DIAGRAMME/DIAGRAMA 1
The playing area / L’aire de jeu / Area de juego

(R.1/6.3)



Axis / Axe / Eje

0.70 m / 1 m

Cord
Corde
Cuerda

8.50 m

2.55 m

1 m

Cord
Corde
Cuerda

Cable
Câble
Cable

8 m

2.43 m
Men / Hommes / Hombres

2.24 m
Women / Femmes / Mujeres

0.80 m

0.07 - 0.10 m

0.10
x
0.10 m

0.05 m

0.01 m

Cable
Câble
Cable

Cord
Corde
Cuerda

Side band
Bande de côté
Banda lateral

Top band
Bande supérieure
Banda superior0.10 m

87Diagrams/Diagrammes/Diagramas

DIAGRAM/DIAGRAMME/DIAGRAMA 2
Design of the net / Dessin du filet / Diseño de la red

(R.2)

For FIVB World Competitions the 
net may be adjusted according 2.1 
above.

Pour les Compétitions Mondiales de 
la FIVB le filet peut être ajusté selon 
2.1 ci-dessus.

Para las Competiciones Mundiales 
de la FIVB la red se puede ajustar de 
acuerdo con 2.1 arriba.

D
ia

gr
am

s/
D

ia
gr

am
m

es
/D

ia
gr

am
as



88 Diagrams/Diagrammes/Diagramas

DIAGRAM/DIAGRAMME/DIAGRAMA 3
Ball crossing the vertical plane of the net 
Ballon traversant le plan vertical du filet 
Balón que atraviesa el plano vertical de la red

(R.2.3/11.4/14.1)

Crossing space
Espace de passage
Espacio de paso

External space
Espace extérieur 
Espacio exterior

External space 
Espace extérieur 
Espacio exterior

Lower space
Espace inférieur
Espacio inferior

= Fault / Faute / Falta

= Correct crossing / Passage correct / Paso correcto



89Diagrams/Diagrammes/Diagramas

DIAGRAM/DIAGRAMME/DIAGRAMA 4
Screen / Ecran / Pantalla

(R.16.6)

DIAGRAM/DIAGRAMME/DIAGRAMA 5
Completed block / Bloc effectif / Bloqueo consumado

(R.18.1)

Screen
Ecran
Pantalla

Correct
Correct
Correcto

Ball above the net Ball lower than  
the top of the net

Ball touches the net Ball bounces off 
the net

Le ballon est 
au-dessus du filet

Le ballon est 
en-dessous du bord 
supérieur du filet

Le ballon touche 
le filet

Le ballon rebondit 
sur le filet

El balón está encima 
de la red

El balón está por 
debajo del borde 
superior de la red

El balón toca la red El balón rebota 
en la red

D
ia

gr
am

s/
D

ia
gr

am
m

es
/D

ia
gr

am
as



90 Diagrams/Diagrammes/Diagramas

DIAGRAM/DIAGRAMME/DIAGRAMA 6
Location of the refereeing corps and their assistants 
Emplacement du corps arbitral et de ses assistants 
Localización del cuerpo arbitral y sus asistentes

(R.3.3/25/26/27/28)

  S

4

2

R2

R1

2

2

3 6

1
1

1

R1

4

5

3
2

4

R2

L

L

L

L

S

= First referee / Premier arbitre / Primer árbitro

= Second referee / Second arbitre / Segundo árbitro

= Scorer / Marqueur / Anotador

= Linejudges (1-4 or 1-2) / Juges de lignes (1-4 ou 1-2) / Jueces de línea (1-4 o 1-2)

= Ball retrievers (1-6) / Ramasseurs de ballon (1-6) / Recoge - pelotas (1-6)

= Sand levelers / Egalisateurs du sable / Igualadores de arena



91Diagrams/Diagrammes/Diagramas

DIAGRAM/DIAGRAMME/DIAGRAMA 7
Misconduct sanction scale (R.23)

Echelle de sanctions pour conduite incorrecte (R.23) 

Escalas de sanciones por conducta incorrecta (R.23)

Categories Times Sanction Cards to Show Consequence

1. Unsportsmanlike 
conduct

First Warning Yellow Prevention no penalty

2 and subs. Penalty Red Loss of rally

2. Rude conduct First Penalty Red Loss of rally

Second Expulsion Both together Team declared incomplete for 
the set, loss of set

3. Offensive conduct First Expulsion Both together Team declared incomplete for 
the set, loss of set

4. Aggression First Disqualification Both seperately Team declared incomplete for 
the match, loss of match

Catégories Fois Sanction Cartes Conséquences

1. Conduite 
antisportive

Première Avertissement Jaune Avertissement sans pénalité

2 et suiv. Pénalisation Rouge Perte de l’échange de jeu

2. Conduite 
grossière

Première Pénalisation Rouge Perte de l’échange de jeu

Seconde Expulsion Les deux ensemble Equipe incomplète pour le 
set, perte du set

3. Conduite 
injurieuse

Première Expulsion Les deux ensemble Equipe incomplète pour le 
set, perte du set

4. Agression Première Disqualification Les deux séparément Equipe incomplète pour le 
match, perte du match

Categorias Veces Sanción Tarjetas Consecuencias

1. Conducta anti-
deportiva

Primera Advertencia Amarilla Prevención sin penalidad

2 y subs. Castigo Roja Pérdida de la jugada

2. Conducta grosera Primera Castigo Roja Pérdida de la jugada

Segunda Expulsión Ambas juntas Equipo incompleto por el set, 
pérdida del set

3. Conducta ofensiva Primera Expulsión Ambas juntas Equipo incompleto por el set, 
pérdida del set

4. Agresión Primera Descalificación Ambas separadas Equipo incompleto por el 
partido, pérdida del partido

D
ia

gr
am

s/
D

ia
gr

am
m

es
/D

ia
gr

am
as



92 Diagrams/Diagrammes/Diagramas

Situations
to be indicated

Faits
à signaler

Hechos 
señalados

Hand signals to be executed by:

         First referee

         Second referee

Gestes à exécuter par:

Premier arbitre

Second arbitre

Señales à ejecutar por:

Primer árbitro

Segundo árbitro

Authorisation to serve

R. 16.4

Autorisation de servir

R. 16.4

Permiso de saque

R. 16.4

Move the hand to indicate the 
direction of service

Déplacer la main pour indiquer 
la direction du service

Mover la mano para indicar la 
dirección del servicio

Team to serve

R. 7.3
R. 24.2.3.a

Equipe au service

R. 7.3
R. 24.2.3.a

Equipo al saque

R. 7.3
R. 24.2.3.a 

Extend the arm to the side of 
team that will serve

Etendre le bras du côté de 
l’équipe qui devra servir

Extender el brazo del lado del 
equipo que deberá sacar

Change of courts

R. 22.1

Changement de terrain

R. 22.1

Cambio de campo

R. 22.1

Raise the forearms front and 
back and twist them around 
the body

Lever les avant-bras en avant et 
en arrière et les tourner autour 
du corps

Levantar los brazos por delante 
y por detrás y girarlos alrededor 
del cuerpo

Time-out

R. 19.3

Temps-mort

R. 19.3

Tiempo de descanso

R. 19.3

Place the palm of one hand over 
the fingers of the other, held 
vertically (forming a T)

Poser la paume d’une main 
sur les doigts de l’autre, tenue 
verticalement (forme du T)

Posar la palma de una mano 
sobre los dedos de la otra 
sostenida verticalmente (en 
forma de T)

Delay warning
R.20.2.1

Delay penalty
R. 20.2.2

Avertissement pour retard de jeu
R.20.2.1

Pénalisation pour retard de jeu
R. 20.2.2

Amonestación por retraso de juego
R.20.2.1

Castigo por retraso de juego
R. 20.2.2

Point the wrist with yellow 
(warning) or red (penalty) card

Pointer le poignet avec le carton 
jaune (avertissement) ou rouge 
(pénalisation)

Tocar la muñeca con la tarjeta 
amarilla (amonestación) o la roja 
(castigo)

1

F

S

DIAGRAM/DIAGRAMME/DIAGRAMA 8			   1-5
Referees’ Official 
Hand Signals
Gestes officiels 
des arbitres
Señales oficiales 
de los árbitros

(R.29.1)

2

3

4

5

F

F

F

F

F

S

S

S



93Diagrams/Diagrammes/Diagramas

Situations
to be indicated

Faits
à signaler

Hechos
señalados

Hand signals to be executed by:

         First referee

         Second referee

Gestes à exécuter par:

Premier arbitre

Second arbitre

Señales à ejecutar por:

Primer árbitro

Segundo árbitro

Misconduct warning
R. 23.2.1

or penalty
R. 23.2.2

Conduite incorrecte, avertissement
R. 23.2.1

ou pénalisation
R. 23.2.2

Conducta incorrecta amonestación
R. 23.2.1

o castigo
R. 23.2.2

Show a yellow card for warning 
and a red card for penalty

Montrer une carte jaune pour 
l’avertissement et rouge pour la 
pénalisation

Mostrar una tarjeta amarilla para 
amonestación y roja para castigo

Expulsion

R. 23.2.3

Expulsion

R. 23.2.3

Expulsión

R. 23.2.3

Show both cards together for 
expulsion

Montrer les deux cartes 
ensemble pour l’expulsion

Mostrar las dos tarjetas juntas 
para expulsión

Disqualification

R. 23.2.4

Disqualification

R. 23.2.4

Descalificación

R. 23.2.4

Show both cards separately for 
disqualifi- cation

Montrer les deux cartes 
séparément pour la 
disqualification

Mostrar las dos tarjetas 
separadas para descalificación

End of set (or match)

R. 7.1
R. 7.2

Fin du set (ou match)

R. 7.1
R. 7.2

Fin del set (o encuentro)

R. 7.1
R. 7.2

Cross the forearms in front of the 
chest, hands open

Croiser les avant-bras devant la 
poitrine, les mains ouvertes

Cruzar los antebrazos frente al 
pecho, las manos abiertas

Ball not tossed or released at the 
service hit.

R. 16.5.5

Ballon non lancé ou lâché 
pendant la frappe de service

R. 16.5.5

Balón sostenido durante el golpe 
de saque

R. 16.5.5

Lift the extended arm, the palm 
of the hand facing upwards

Lever le bras tendu, la paume de 
la main vers le haut

Levantar el brazo extendido, la 
palma de la mano hacia arriba

DIAGRAM/DIAGRAMME/DIAGRAMA 8			   6-10
Referees’ Official 
Hand Signals
Gestes officiels 
des arbitres
Señales oficiales 
de los árbitros

(R.29.1)

6

7

8

9

10

F

F

F

F

F

S

F

S

D
ia

gr
am

s/
D

ia
gr

am
m

es
/D

ia
gr

am
as



94 Diagrams/Diagrammes/Diagramas

Situations
to be indicated

Faits
à signaler

Hechos
señalados

Hand signals to be executed by:

         First referee

         Second referee

Gestes à exécuter par:

Premier arbitre

Second arbitre

Señales à ejecutar por:

Primer árbitro

Segundo árbitro

Delay in service

R.16.5.3

Retard dans le service

R.16.5.3

Retraso en el saque

R.16.5.3

Raise five fingers, spread open Lever cinq doigts écartés Levantar cinco dedos separados

Screening

R. 16.6

Ecran

R. 16.6

Pantalla

R. 16.6

Raise both arms vertically, palms 
forward

Lever verticalement les deux 
bras, les paumes en avant

Levantar verticalmente los dos 
brazos, las palmas al frente

Ball touched Ballon touché Balón tocado

Brush with the palm of one hand
the fingers of the other, held 
vertically

Frotter avec la paume d’une 
main les doigts de l’autre placée 
en position verticale

Frotar con la palma de una mano 
los dedos de la otra sostenida en 
posición vertical 

Ball “in”

R.11.3

Ballon «dedans» (“in”)

R.11.3

Balón “dentro” (“in”)

R.11.3

Point the arm and finger towards 
the court

Etendre le bras et le doigt vers 
le sol

Extender el brazo con el dedo 
hacia el piso

Ball “out”

R. 11.4

Ballon «dehors» (out)

R. 11.4

Balón “fuera” (out)

R. 11.4

Raise the forearms vertically, 
hands open, palms towards 
the body

Lever les avant-bras 
verticalement les mains ouvertes 
et les paumes vers soi

Levantar verticalmente los 
antebrazos, manos abiertas y 
palmas hacia el cuerpo

11

12

13

14

15

F

F

F

F

F S

S

S

S

F

S

DIAGRAM/DIAGRAMME/DIAGRAMA 8			   11-15
Referees’ Official 
Hand Signals
Gestes officiels 
des arbitres
Señales oficiales 
de los árbitros

(R.29.1)



95Diagrams/Diagrammes/Diagramas

Situations
to be indicated

Faits
à signaler

Hechos
señalados

Hand signals to be executed by:

         First referee

         Second referee

Gestes à exécuter par:

Premier arbitre

Second arbitre

Señales à ejecutar por:

Primer árbitro

Segundo árbitro

Held ball

R. 13.5.3

Ballon tenu

R. 13.5.3

Balón detenido

R. 13.5.3

Slowly lift the forearm, palm of 
the hand facing upwards

Lever lentement l’avant-bras, la 
paume de la main vers le haut

Levantar lentamente el 
antebrazo con la palma hacia 
arriba

Double contact

R. 13.5.4

Double touche

R. 13.5.4

Doble golpe

R. 13.5.4

Raise two fingers, spread open Lever deux doigts écartés Levantar dos dedos separados

Four hits

R. 13.5.1

Quatre touches

R. 13.5.1

Cuatro toques

R. 13.5.1

Raise four fingers, spread open Lever quatre doigts écartés
Leventar cuatro dedos 
separados

Net touched by a player

R. 15.4.3

Filet touché par un joueur

R. 15.4.3

Red tocada por un jugador

R. 15.4.3

Indicate the respective side of 
the net

Montrer le côté correspondant 
du filet

Mostrar el lado de la red 
correspondiente

Reaching beyond the net

R. 15.4.1

Franchissement par dessus 
le filet

R. 15.4.1

Penetración en el espacio 
contrario por arriba de la red

R. 15.4.1

Place a hand above the net, palm 
facing downwards

Placer une main au-dessus du 
filet, paume vers le bas

Colocar una mano sobre la red 
con la palma hacia abajo

16

17

18

19

20

F

S

F

F S

F S

F S

F

DIAGRAM/DIAGRAMME/DIAGRAMA 8			   16-20
Referees’ Official 
Hand Signals
Gestes officiels 
des arbitres
Señales oficiales 
de los árbitros

(R.29.1)

D
ia

gr
am

s/
D

ia
gr

am
m

es
/D

ia
gr

am
as



96 Diagrams/Diagrammes/Diagramas

Situations
to be indicated

Faits
à signaler

Hechos
señalados

Hand signals to be executed by:

         First referee

         Second referee

Gestes à exécuter par:

Premier arbitre

Second arbitre

Señales à ejecutar por:

Primer árbitro

Segundo árbitro

Attack-hit fault
R.17.2.3
R. 17.2.5
or on the opponent’s service
R. 17.2.4

Faute d’attaque
R. 17.2.3
R. 17.2.5
ou sur le service adverse
R. 17.2.4

Falta en ataque
R. 17.2.3
R. 17.2.5
o sobre el servicio contrario
R. 17.2.4

Make a downward motion with 
the forearm, hand open

Effectuer un mouvement de haut 
en bas avec l’avant-bras, la main 
ouverte

Mover el antebrazo con la mano 
abierta, de arriba hacia abajo

Interference by penetration into 
the oppo- nent’s court or ball 
crossing the lower space under 
the net
R. 15.2
R. 14.1.3

Interférence par pénétration 
dans le camp adverse ou ballon 
qui franchit entièrement l’espace 
inférieur sous le filet
R. 15.2
R. 14.1.3

Interferencia por penetración 
en el campo contrario o balón 
atraviesando completa- mente el 
plano vertical debajo de la red
R. 15.2
R. 14.1.3

Point to the center line
Montrer du doigt la ligne 
centrale Señalar la línea central

Double fault and replay

R. 12.2.3

Double faute et échange à 
rejouer

R. 12.2.3

Doble falta y repetición de la 
jugada

R. 12.2.3

Raise both thumbs vertically
Lever verticalement les deux 
pouces

Levantar verticalmente los dedos 
pulgares

21

22

23

F S

F S

F

F

S

DIAGRAM/DIAGRAMME/DIAGRAMA 8			   21-23
Referees’ Official 
Hand Signals
Gestes officiels 
des arbitres
Señales oficiales 
de los árbitros

(R.29.1)



97Diagrams/Diagrammes/Diagramas

DIAGRAM/DIAGRAMME/DIAGRAMA 9			   1-5
Linejudges’ Official 
Flag Signals
Gestes officiels 
des juges de lignes
Señales oficiales de 
los jueces de línea

(R.29.2)

Situations
to be indicated

Faits
à signaler

Hechos
señalados

Hand signals to be executed by:

         Linejudge

Gestes à exécuter par:

Juge de ligne

Señales à ejecutar por:

Juez de línea

Ball “in”

R. 11.3

Ballon «dedans» (“in”)

R. 11.3

Balón “dentro” (“in”)

R. 11.3

Point down with flag Abaisser le fanion Bajar el banderín

Ball “out”

R. 11.4 a)

Ballon «dehors» (“out”)

R. 11.4 a)

Balón “fuera” (“out”)

R. 11.4 a)

Raise flag vertically Lever le fanion
Levantar el banderín 
verticalmente

Ball touched

R. 28.2.1.b

Ballon touché

R. 28.2.1.b

Balón tocado

R. 28.2.1.b

Raise flag and touch the top with 
the palm of the free hand

Lever le fanion et toucher le 
dessus avec la paume de la 
main libre

Levantar el banderín y tocar 
su extremo con la palma de la 
mano libre

Ball out or server’s foot fault

R. 11.4 b) c) and d)
R. 16.5.1

Ballon hors jeu ou faute de pied 
d’un joueur au service
R. 11.4 b) c) and d)
R. 16.5.1

Balón fuera de juego o falta de 
pie al saque
R. 11.4 b) c) and d)
R. 16.5.1

Wave flag over the head and 
point to the antenna or the 
respective line

Agiter le fanion au-dessus de 
la tête et montrer du doigt 
l’antenne ou la ligne concernée

Levantar y agitar el banderín 
sobre la cabeza y señalar con 
el dedo la antena o la línea 
respectiva

Judgement impossible Jugement impossible Juicio imposible

Raise and cross both arms and 
hands in front of the chest

Lever et croiser les deux avant-
bras et mains devant la poitrine

Levantar y cruzar ambos brazos 
y manos frente al pecho

1

2

3

4

5

L

L

L

L

L

L

D
ia

gr
am

s/
D

ia
gr

am
m

es
/D

ia
gr

am
as



98

Notes



99

Notes



100

Notes





S
U

IB
40

4 
« S

ee
d

 O
ne

 » 
– 

S
w

is
s 

m
ad

e 
– 

w
w

w
.s

w
at

ch
.c

o
m

st03_590161_Chrono_FIVB_Watches_1   1 26.1.2009   13:16:59 Uhr




